
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Woodward (Chair), Edwards 
and Keane 

  
Direct:  0118 937 2744 
andrew.wood@reading.gov.uk 
 
20 November 2023 
 

 
Your contact is: Andrew Wood - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 28 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee will be held on Tuesday, 28 November 
2023 at 5.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading, RG1 2LU. The 
Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 AFFECTED 

WARDS 
Page No 

  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

 (a)      Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests they may have in relation to the items for 
consideration; 
  

(b)      Councillors to declare whether they wish to speak on 
the grounds they: 
  
i.      Have submitted a relevant representation; or 
ii.     Will be speaking on behalf of someone who has 

submitted a relevant representation. 
  
 

  

 
2. MINUTES 
 

 3 - 6 

 To confirm the Minutes of the Licensing Applications Sub-
Committee meeting held on 16 November 2023. 
 

  

 
3. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A STREET 

TRADING CONSENT, BROAD STREET, READING 
 

ABBEY 7 - 72 

 To consider an application for the renewal of a street trading 
consent in Broad Street, Reading. 
 

  

 



 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 16 NOVEMBER 
2023 

 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Woodward (Chair), G Dennis and Rowland 

 
 
21. MINUTES  

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2023 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
  
 
22. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - THE TASTY 

PLAICE, 158 PARK LANE, READING, RG31 4DU  

The Sub-Committee considered a report on an application for the grant of a premises 
licence in respect of the Tasty Plaice, 158 Park Lane Reading, RG31 4DU. The report 
explained that the application was for a grant of a premises licence for the sale of alcohol 
for consumption off the premises. 

The report stated that the application was for the grant of a Premises Licence to permit the 
following licensable activities: 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol (On the Premises): 
Monday to Sunday from 1130hrs until 2200hrs 

Hours the Premises is Open to the Public: 
Monday to Sunday from 1130hrs until 2215hrs 

A copy of the Premises Licence Application Form was attached to the report at Appendix 
RS-1. 

A copy of the agreed conditions between Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Team, 
Thames Valley Police and the Applicant were attached to the report at Appendix RS-2. 

During the 28-day consultation period for the application seven representations from local 
residents and businesses had been received by Reading Borough Council (RBC). These 
were attached to the report as appendices RS-3 to RS-9.  The responsible authorities did 
not make any representations. 

The report stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority had a duty to 
carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as follows: 

·       The prevention of crime and disorder; 
·       Public safety; 
·       The prevention of public nuisance; 
·       The protection of children from harm. 

The report also stated that any conditions placed on the premises licence should be 
appropriate and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and that the 
Licensing Authority could grant (subject to appropriate conditions to promote the licensing 
objectives), amend, alter or refuse an application should it be deemed appropriate for the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 16 NOVEMBER 
2023 

 
 

 

 
2 
 

promotion of the licensing objectives.  The applicant and the responsible authorities had 
been able to reach agreement on the conditions to be attached to the Premises Licence in 
order to promote the four Licensing objectives. 

The report set out paragraphs 1.2 to 1.5, 8.41 to 8.49, 9.12, 9.13, 9.38 to 9.40, 9.42 and 
9.43 from the Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 issued in August 
2023.  The report also set out paragraphs 1.6, 3.1, 3.2, 5.6, 5.7, 6.1, 6.2, 6.5, 6.18, 7.2, 7.3, 
7.6, 8.6, 10.1 and 10.3 from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

Mr William Donne, Silver Fox Consultants, the applicant's agent, was present at the 
meeting, addressed the Sub-Committee on the application and answered questions.  The 
applicants Ikhbar Singh Sandhu and Jasmeet Kaur Sandhu, and the premises manager, 
Harsimran Kaur Lakhanpal also attended the meeting. 

Objectors Charanjit Singh and Jasbir Singh attended the meeting, addressed the Sub-
Committee and responded to questions. 

Anthony Chawama, RBC Licensing Officer, presented the report to the Sub-Committee.  
Licensing Officers Mike Harding, Tabitha Shaw, Brad Timm and Ben Williams attended the 
meeting as observers. 

In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee gave due consideration to the written 
evidence contained in the paperwork and the oral evidence at the meeting and to the 
relevant legislation and policies of Reading Borough Council as set out above.  The Sub-
Committee did not consider competition and need as these were not licensing concerns. 

Resolved - 

(1)      That, after taking into consideration the Licensing Act 2003, the Secretary of 
State’s Guidance issued under section 182 of that Act, the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990, the Equality Act 2010 and Reading Borough Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and the promotion of the four Licensing 
Objectives: 

·       the prevention of crime and disorder, 
·       public safety; 
·       the prevention of public nuisance; 
·       the protection of children from harm 

and considering the written and oral representations received from the 
Applicant and their agent and from objectors, the Sub-Committee agreed to 
grant the premises licence, to allow the following licensable activities: 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol (Off the Premises): 
Monday to Sunday from 1130hrs until 2200hrs 

Hours the Premises is Open to the Public: 
Monday to Sunday from 1130hrs until 2215hrs 

Page 4



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 16 NOVEMBER 
2023 

 
 

 

 
3 
 

Subject to the conditions set out in Appendix RS-2 to the report. 
 
 
(The meeting started at 9.47 am and closed at 11.11 am) 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 HEARING 
TUESDAY 28 NOVEMBER 2023 - 17:00HRS 
APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A STREET TRADING CONSENT 

1. Trading Location:

Broad Street (Outside Clarks – 105 Broad Street) 

2. Applicant:

Mr Salim Alami 

3. Background:

Mr Alami has held street trading consents on Broad Street for over 15 years and for the 

majority of that time sold leather goods, belts, scarves, sunglasses, gloves, hats and 

buckles. On renewal in 2021, Mr Alami applied to sell juices, smoothies, slushies, 

shakes and cakes. 

The application has been submitted by Mr Salim Alami and is attached as Appendix 
TS-1.  

The location of Mr Alami’s pitch is attached as Appendix TS-2. 

The proposed catering trailer is 12ft by 6ft and a photograph of the trailer is attached 
as Appendix TS-3.   

4. Proposed trading activities and hours:

The application is for the renewal of a street trading consent for: 

Proposed trading hours: 

Monday to Saturday -  0900hrs to 1800hrs 

Sunday -  1000hrs to 1700hrs. 

Proposed goods to be sold: 

Juices, Smoothies, Slushies, Shakes and Cakes. 

6. Date of receipt of application:  10 October 2023

7. Date of closure of period for representations: 07 November 2023

8. Representations received:

During the 28 day consultation period for the application, representations were 
received from:  

1. Mr Robert Smalley – Reading Borough Council Licensing - Attached as Appendix
TS-4

9. Powers of the Authority in determining an application for the grant/renewal of
a street trading consent

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



The Licensing authority, when determining an application for the grant/renewal of a 
street trading consent may: 

• Grant the application as applied for

• Grant the application with any modifications they see fit

• Refuse the application

9. The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 is the legislation that 

governs Street Trading outside London. 

Schedule 4, paragraph 7, sub-paragraph 2 of this Act states: 

(2)Subject to sub-paragraph (3) below, the council may grant a consent if they think fit.

(3)A street trading consent shall not be granted—

(a)to a person under the age of 17 years; or

(b)for any trading in a highway to which a control order under section 7 of the Local

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 is in force, other than trading to

which the control order does not apply.

10. Appendices

Appendix TS-1: Street Trading Consent Application Form 
Appendix TS-2: Image of Mr Salim Alami’s trading pitch location 
Appendix TS-3: Photograph of Mr Salim Alami’s catering trailer  
Appendix TS-4: Representation by Mr Robert Smalley – Reading Borough
Council Licensing 
Appendix TS-5: Representation submitted by Mr Salim Alami

Page 8



Appendix TS-1

Page 9



 

Page 10



Page 11



 

Page 12



 

 

Appendix TS-2

P
age 13



 

Appendix TS-3

Page 14



 

 

 

Name of Officer Robert Smalley 

Type of Application 
Street Trading Consent - Renewal – Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

Applicant Mr Salim Alami 

Address Broad Street (Outside Clarks – 105 Broad Street) 

 Reading 

  

Items Sold 
Juices, Smoothies, Slushies, Shakes, Cakes 

 

Proposed Trading 
Times 

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun 

0900-
1800 

0900-
1800 

0900-
1800 

0900-
1800 

0900-
1800 

0900-
1800 

1000-
1700 

Content of Application:  

 
The application has been submitted by Mr Salim Alami and is attached as 

Appendix RS-1. The application is to renew a street trading consent for a pitch 

on Broad Street, located outside Clarks. The proposed trading hours are 

Monday to Saturday 0900hrs to 1800hrs and Sunday 1000hrs to 1700hrs. The 

proposed goods to be sold are: Juices, Smoothies, Slushies, Shakes and 

Cakes. The location of Mr Alami’s pitch is attached as Appendix RS-2. The 

proposed catering trailer is 12ft by 6ft and a photograph of the trailer is attached 

as Appendix RS-3.   

Licensing Officer’s Comments: 

Mr Alami has held street trading consents on Broad Street for over 15 years and 

for the majority of that time sold leather goods, belts, scarves, sunglasses, 

gloves, hats and buckles. On renewal in 2021, Mr Alami applied to sell juices, 

smoothies, slushies, shakes and cakes. 

 

The Licensing team wish to make representation against the application 

submitted by Mr Alami for the failure of Mr Alami to avail himself of the street 

trading consent. It has been noted by a number of council officers that since 

2020, Mr Alami has not been trading from his pitch on Broad Street. In February 

2023 the Licensing team decided to investigate this matter to establish: 1) If Mr 

Alami is trading and 2) How often he is trading out of the 7 days that he applied 

for. This investigation involved officers going to Mr Alami’s pitch location on 

Broad Street to observe if he was trading as well as checking the town centre 

CCTV recordings. All checks were done between the trading hours stated on the 

street trading consent as applied for by Mr Alami. The findings of this 

Appendix TS-4

Page 15



investigation are attached as Appendix RS-4 and show that, since February 

2023, Mr Alami failed to trade on at least 45 days. Mr Alami did send proof that 

to the Licensing team that he traded on 1 day, specifically 07/10/2023. This is 

the only known day of trading since February 2023. 

 

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 is the legislation 

that governs Street Trading outside London. Schedule 4, paragraph 7, sub-

paragraph 2 of this Act states: 

 

(2)Subject to sub-paragraph (3) below, the council may grant a consent if 

they think fit. 

(3)A street trading consent shall not be granted— 

(a)to a person under the age of 17 years; or 

(b)for any trading in a highway to which a control order under section 7 of 

the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 is in force, other 

than trading to which the control order does not apply. 

 

The above excerpt clearly explains that, except for the 2 instances listed above 

in which it can’t issue a street trading consent, the decision on whether to grant 

or refuse an application for a consent is at the discretion of the Council. Although 

this application is for a street trading consent, one of the statutory reasons that 

a council can refuse a street trading licence application is ‘that the applicant has 

without reasonable excuse failed to avail himself to a reasonable extent of a 

previous street trading licence’. This point amplifies that, although the Council 

may refuse a street trading consent application if they think fit, the reason given 

in this representation for recommending the refusal of the renewal of the street 

trading consent is in fact one which may be used to refuse a street trading 

licence, which itself is a more entrenched authorisation.  

 

On 13/06/2023 I sent an e-mail containing a letter to Mr Alami to request an 

explanation as to why he had not been seen trading on 19 separate occasions 

between February 2023 and June 2023. This letter is attached as Appendix RS-

5. This letter also explained that the Licensing team will consider all enforcement 

powers available to us and that this includes bringing the matter to the Licensing 

Committee in order to revoke the consent. Mr Alami’s response to this letter was 

that his trailer was booked in to be converted and he was waiting for it to be 

taken to a workshop. This response is attached as Appendix RS-6. As it is clear 

to see, this reason does not address the full extent of the period Mr Alami has 

not been trading for, nor is it likely that any required works would take 8 months 

to complete. Further to this point, it is clear that the previously mentioned works 

to the trailer were completed, at the latest, by 07/10/2023 when Mr Alami was 

last able to provide evidence that he traded. This means that the previously given 

reason of the trailer needing work is no longer valid and Mr Alami has not been 

Page 16



 

Date 
Received 

10/10/2023 Date Due 07/11/2023 

 

  

witnessed trading, nor provided evidence of trading since 07/10/2023. 

 

It is the view of the Licensing team that the failure of Mr Alami to avail himself of 

the consent issued to him results in a negative impact on Broad Street. Those 

visiting Broad Street are being denied the opportunity to shop at one of the 

limited designated street trading pitches in the town centre, leading to less 

options and variety.  

 

It is the recommendation of the Licensing team that this application be refused 

in order that a new trader may be sought that will bring variety and interest to 

Broad Street and will utilise any consent issued by the Council to its full extent. 

There is no right of appeal against the decision of the Council. 

Appendices: 

1. Appendix RS-1 – Street Trading Consent Application Form 
2. Appendix RS-2 – Photo of Trading Location 
3. Appendix RS-3 – Photo of Trailer 
4. Appendix RS-4 – Days Mr Alami Witnessed Not Trading 
5. Appendix RS-5 – Letter Requesting Explanation from Mr Alami 
6. Appendix RS-6 – Mr Alami’s Response to Explanation Request 

Date 31 10 2023 

Page 17



Appendix RS-1

Page 18



 

Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



 

 

Appendix RS-2

P
age 22



Appendix RS-3

Page 23



Mr Salim Alami – Street Trading Observations – February 2023 to November 2023 

Reading Borough Council officers visited the location that Mr Alami holds a street trading 

consent to trade from, as well as checking town centre CCTV recordings, and it was noted 

noted that Mr Alami was not trading on the following days: 

February: 

14/02/2023 

17/02/2023 

21/02/2023 

March: 

02/03/2023 

16/03/2023 

17/03/2023 

18/03/2023 

21/03/2023 

27/03/2023 

April: 

17/04/2023 

27/04/2023 

May: 

11/05/2023 

17/05/2023 

22/05/2023 

24/05/2023 

June: 

01/06/2023 

07/06/2023 

09/06/2023 

12/06/2023 

23/06/2023 

27/06/2023 

29/06/2023 

July: 

11/07/2023 

13/07/2023 

August: 

03/08/2023 

11/08/2023 

September: 

22/09/2023 

28/09/2023 

Appendix RS-4

Page 24



October: 

02-05/10/2023

08-18/10/2023

26/10/2023

27/10/2023

November: 

08/11/2023 

09/11/2023 

10/11/2023 

13/11/2023 – Mr Alami served Licensing Representation and invited to hearing 

14/11/2023 

15/11/2023 

16/11/2023 

17/11/2023 

Page 25



Appendix RS-5

Page 26



From: salim alami
To: Smalley  Robert
Subject: Re: Formal Request for Explanation - Mr Salim Alami - Street Trading Consent
Date: 15 June 2023 08:06:17

 Warning! This mail is from an external sender - please do not click any links or open any
attachments unless you trust this sender, and know the content is safe For the attention of 

RBC, BFfC Staff and Councillors

Hi
My trailer is booked in for conversion and it waiting to be taken to the workshop to start the process.
I'll try to get a date where it can start trading on broad Street..
Also I wanted some water connection on the pitch which I'm trying to sort out .
Thanks
Mr Salim alami 

From: Smalley, Robert <Robert.Smalley@reading.gov.uk>
Sent: Tuesday, June 13, 2023 3:16:48 PM
To: 
Subject: Formal Request for Explanation - Mr Salim Alami - Street Trading Consent
 
Dear Mr Alami,
 
Please see the attached letter and respond by 27/06/2023. A copy of this letter has been sent
in the post.
 
Kind regards,
 
Robert Smalley
Enforcement Officer
Licensing Department I Directorate for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services
 
Reading Borough Council
Civic Offices Bridge Street Reading  RG1 2LU
 
0118 937 2846
07583 679 046
Licensing@reading.gov.uk 
 
Are you thinking about applying for a new licence or varying your current one? Take advantage of our pre-application
consultation:
Licensed Driver:      https://www.reading.gov.uk/business/licences/taxi-licensing/
Licensed Premises: https://www.reading.gov.uk/business/licences/alcohol-and-entertainment-licences/premises-
licence/  
To access the licensing section of our website, please click this link: https://www.reading.gov.uk/business/licences/
 
Website | Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Instagram | LinkedIn
 

Appendix RS-6

Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



 

Page 62



 

Page 63



 

Page 64



 

Page 65



Page 66



 

 

Page 67



 

Page 68



 

Page 69



 

Page 70



 

Page 71



Page 72


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	3 Application for the Renewal of a Street Trading Consent, Broad Street, Reading
	APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A STREET TRADING CONSENT
	Appendix TS-1
	Appendix TS-2
	Appendix TS-3
	Appendix TS-4
	Appendix RS-1
	Appendix RS-2
	Appendix RS-3
	Appendix RS-4
	Appendix RS-5
	Appendix RS-6

	Appendix TS-5







Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES -                            
28 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

 
1 
 

Present: Councillor Woodward (Chair), Edwards (Vice-Chair) and Keane 
 
 

 
25. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2023 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
26. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A STREET TRADING CONSENT, 

BROAD STREET, READING  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on an application for the renewal of a street 
trading consent from Mr Salim Alami in respect of Broad Street, Reading. 
  
The report stated that Mr Alami (the applicant) had held a street trading consent on Broad 
Street for over 15 years and for the majority of that time had sold leather goods, belts, 
scarves, sunglasses, gloves, hats and buckles. Upon renewal of his street trading consent 
in 2021 Mr Alami had successfully applied to sell juices, smoothies, slushies, shakes and 
cakes. The report stated that Mr Alami had submitted a renewal application for street 
trading consent on 10 October 2023 for the following: 
  

Proposed trading hours: 
Monday to Saturday - 0900hrs to 1800hrs. 
Sunday -   1000hrs to 1700hrs. 
  
Proposed goods to be sold:  
Juices, Smoothies, Slushies, Shakes and Cakes. 
  

A copy of the application was attached to the report at Appendix TS-1. A photograph of the 
location of the pitch applied for (location outside 105 Broad Street) was attached to the 
report at Appendix TS-2. The size of the proposed catering trailer was 12ft by 6ft and a 
photograph of the proposed catering trailer was attached to the report at Appendix TS-3. 
  
The report explained that during the 28-day consultation period for the renewal application 
a representation had been received from Mr Robert Smalley, Reading Borough Council 
(RBC) Licensing Team. A copy of the representation was attached to the report at Appendix 
TS-4. The following appendices were attached to the representation: 
  

• Appendix RS-1 – Street Trading Consent Application Form 
• Appendix RS-2 – Photo of Trading Location 
• Appendix RS-3 – Photo of Trailer 
• Appendix RS-4 – Days Mr Alami Witnessed Not Trading 
• Appendix RS-5 – Letter Requesting Explanation from Mr Alami 
• Appendix RS-6 – Mr Alami’s Response to Explanation Request 

  
Information provided by the applicant to support the application was attached to the report 
at Appendix TS-5. The applicant and the applicant’s representative had also submitted 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 28 NOVEMBER 
2023 

 
 

 

 
2 
 

further information after the publication of the agenda which had been circulated to the Sub-
Committee and had been published as a supplement agenda pack, marked as Additional 
Information 1 and Additional Information 2. The Additional Information included an 
undertaking from the applicant. 
  
Tabitha Shaw, RBC Licensing Team, presented the report to the Sub-Committee. Peter 
Narancic and Ben Williams from the RBC Licensing Team also attended the meeting and 
asked and answered questions. 
  
Mr Salim Alami (the applicant) attended the meeting with his representative, Mr Jon Payne 
of Licensing Lawyers. Both addressed the Sub-Committee and responded to questions 
from Councillors and the Licensing Team. 
  
Robert Smalley, RBC Licensing Team, attended the meeting to present the representation 
he had submitted on behalf of the Licensing Team. He addressed the Sub-Committee and 
responded to questions. 
  
The Sub-Committee considered the Licensing Team’s concerns about the application which 
revolved around Mr Alami’s failure to trade in the past. However, the Sub-Committee also 
heard Mr Alami’s assertions that he was now ready and able to trade, subject to favourable 
weather conditions, having completed the refitting of the trailer and having arranged access 
to water. The Sub-Committee also heard that Mr Alami had been trading for 20 years, was 
committed to trading regularly and was willing to amend his application to include some hot 
drinks in order to increase when he might trade. The Sub-Committee understood the delays 
caused to the trailer refitting process and that items like juices and smoothies were in 
demand on a seasonal basis. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(1)      That, having given due consideration to the written evidence contained in the 
paperwork and the oral evidence at the meeting, to the relevant legislation, 
guidance, and policies of Reading Borough Council, and, in particular: 
  
• The Powers of the Authority in determining an application for the 

grant/renewal of a street trading consent; 
• The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, and 

Schedule 4 in particular; 
• All representations;  
• All of the documents provided for the meeting; and, 
• The Reading Borough Council Street Trading Policy 2023-2028, and 

Annex 2 – Street Trading Standard Terms and Conditions: 
  
The Sub-Committee grant the application for the renewal of the Street Trading 
Consent, incorporating all of the Street Trading Standard Terms and 
Conditions (set out at Annex 2 of the Reading Borough Council Street Trading 
Policy 2023-2028) for the sale of: 
  



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 28 NOVEMBER 
2023 

 
 

 

 
3 
 

Juices, Smoothies, Slushies, Shakes, Cakes and Hot Food and Drink 
not specifically listed on any existing street trading consent/licence 
previously granted by Reading Borough Council. 
  

The Applicant’s undertaking was accepted. The logistics of how and when the 
trading log would be given to Licensing officers was left to the Applicant and 
the Licensing Team to finalise and was not a condition made by the Sub-
Committee.  

 
(The meeting started at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.19 pm) 
 
 
 


